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Question: 354

Topic: Performance of IT Outsourcing Arrangements
Written Question on Notice 
Senator Conroy asked:

1. Please provide details of total departmental/organisational spending on Information and Communications Technology products and services during the last 12 months.
2. Please break down this spending by ICT function (eg communications, security, private network, websites).
3. Was this spending in line with budget forecasts for this 12 month period?

a. If not, please provide details of:

i. The extent that ICT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

ii. Details of on specific ICT contracts which resulted in department/organisation spending in excess of budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

iii. The reasons ICT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period.
4. Please provide details of any ICT projects that have been commissioned by the Department/organisation during the past 12 months that have failed to meet designated project time frames (ie have failed to satisfy agreed milestones by agreed dates).

a.
For such projects that were not completed on schedule, please provide details of:

The extent of any delay;

i.
The reasons these projects were not completed on time;

ii. Any contractual remedies sought by the Department/organisation as a result of these delays (eg penalty payments).
5. Please provide details of any ICT projects delivered in the past 12 months that have materially failed to satisfy project specifications.
6. Please provide details of any ICT projects that were abandoned by the Department/organisation within the last 12 months before the delivery of all project specifications outlined at the time the project was commissioned.

a. For such abandoned projects, please provide details of:

i. Any contractual remedies sought be the Department as a result of the abandonment of these projects.

ii. Any costs of re-tendering the ICT project.

Answers:

1. 2004/05
$1,379,525
2.

	ICT Operating Costs
	Actual

	
	2004-05

	Consultancies
	$2,790

	Consumables
	$10,240

	Software maintenance agreements
	$107,900

	Software purchases
	$3,740

	Repairs and installation costs
	$2,790

	Data security services
	$7,710

	Non-capital hardware
	$6,130

	Outsourcing fees
	$328,800

	ISP and other internet charges
	$19,117

	Support costs for core systems
	$79,447

	Fixed line telephones
	$97,591

	Mobile telephones
	$18,921

	Website maintenance
	$51,417

	Total ICT operating expenses
	$736,593

	 
	 

	ICT Capital Costs
	$642,932 

	Total ICT costs
	$1,379,525


3.
Total spending in 2004-05 on ICT was approximately 21% below what had been estimated for this period. 

4.
Two ICT projects that failed to meet their original agreed deadlines were GMS v8 and the Microsoft Exchange Upgrade.

GMS v8

This was a project to significantly modify the Australia Council’s Grants Management System. The initial delivery date was October 2004, however the actual delivery date was December 2004. The delay in delivery was due to changes to the scope of the project, and to the impact of a concurrent project related to infrastructure which resulted in a number of activities (which had been scheduled for as post project activities) being brought forward and delivered concurrently with the GMS v8 project.

Exchange upgrade

This upgrade involved migrating from Microsoft Exchange 5.5 to Exchange 2003. The final cutover to Exchange 2003 was originally scheduled for late May 2005 however the actual cutover did not occur until mid October 2005. This delay was due to difficulties experienced in developing and testing effective data recovery procedures prior to the implementation of the new version of the software. There was no additional cost or business disruption to the Australia Council as a consequence of the delayed implementation.  
5.
None.
6.
None.
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Question: 355

Topic: Domestic Airfares
Written Question on Notice 
Senator Fielding asked:

1. How much money has the portfolio spent on domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

2. How much money has the portfolio spent on overseas airfares for each of the last three financial years?

3. How much money has the portfolio spent on economy class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

4. How much money has the portfolio spent on business class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

5. How much has the portfolio spent on first class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

6. What would be the estimated financial year dollar saving if all public servants in the portfolio travelled economy class for flights of less than one and a half hours duration?

Answer:

1.
2002-03
$603,048


2003-04
$544,170


2004-05
$780,384

2.
2002-03
$122,762


2003-04
$143,200


2004-05
$213,942

3.
2002-03
$518,376


2003-04
$461,200


2004-05
$661,761

4.
2002-03
$84,672


2003-04
$82,971


2004-05
$118,623


[At the Australia Council business class travel is only available to the CEO and Council members. The entitlement to business class travel is determined by the Remuneration Tribunal. Staff and peers (other than Board or Committee Chairs) travel economy class except where economy fares are not available.]

5.
Nil. 

6.
Based on 2004-05 expenditure levels, this savings would be approximately $21,000.
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